court entered an interim order, reducing Paul’s maintenance obligation until the reconsideration 
motions were resolved.  In December 1997, the court entered an amended divorce judgment 
setting a maintenance formula that Paul had suggested on his motion for reconsideration, 
providing: 

[M]aintenance shall be set at Three Thousand Three Hundred 
Fifty and No/100 Dollars ($3,350.00) per month, subject to a 
reduction of One and No/100 Dollar ($1.00) in maintenance for 
each One and No/100 Dollar ($1.00) in earnings over Twenty 
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($20,000.00) in any one calendar 
year.  As additional maintenance, Mary Jo Croake shall receive